The pro forma consolidated statements of operations data included in this prospectus include the results of Solar which was
considered a variable interest entity. As a result of the Merger, Solar is no longer dependent upon us for ongoing financial support and
we are no longer its primary beneficiary. Accordingly, Solar is no longer required to be included in the consolidated financial
statements of the Company. In addition, the pro forma statements of operations included in this prospectus include the results of 2GIG.
On April 1, 2013, we completed the 2GIG Sale. Solar and 2GIG do not and will not provide any credit support for any of our
indebtedness, including indebtedness incurred under our revolving credit facility, our 2019 notes or our 2020 notes.

41

424B3 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1537491/000119312514034313...

47 of 279 2/4/2014 11:39 AM

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2012

   Successor   Predecessor

Period from
November 17,

through
December 31,

2012
(Actual)

Period from
January 1,

through
November 16,

2012
(Actual)   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year

Ended
December 31,

2012
   (dollars in thousands)
Revenue:

Monitoring revenue
Vivint   $ 48,984   $ 324,691   $ (834)(1)  $ 372,841
2GIG   138   580   —   718

Total Monitoring revenue   49,122   325,271   (834)   373,559
Service and other sales revenue

Vivint   1,796   16,091   —   17,887
2GIG   6,677   50,720   —   57,397

Total service and other sales revenue   8,473   66,811   —   75,284
Activation fees

Vivint   11   5,331   (3,989)(1)   1,353
2GIG   —   —   —   —

Total activation fees   11   5,331   (3,989)   1,353
Contract sales

Vivint   —   157   —   157
2GIG   —   —   —   —

Total contract sales   —   157   —   157

Total revenues
Vivint   50,791   346,270   (4,823)   392,238
2GIG   6,815   51,300   —   58,115

Total revenues   57,606   397,570   (4,823)   450,353
Costs and expenses:

Operating expenses
Vivint   16,115   114,258   (1,571)(2)   128,802
2GIG   4,584   31,539   1,912 (3)   38,035

Total operating expenses   20,699   145,797   341   166,837
Cost of contract sales

Vivint   —   95   —   95
2GIG   —   —   —   —

Total cost of contract sales   —   95   —   95
Selling expenses

Vivint   12,284   91,559   (34,022)(2)   78,075
   8,318 (4)
   (64)(5)

2GIG   —   —   —   —

Total selling expenses   12,284   91,559   (25,768)   78,075

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

42

424B3 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1537491/000119312514034313...

48 of 279 2/4/2014 11:39 AM

Table of Contents

   Successor   Predecessor

Period from
November 17,

through
December 31,

2012
(Actual)

Period from
January 1,

through
November 16,

2012
(Actual)   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year

Ended
December 31,

2012
   (dollars in thousands)

General and administrative expenses
Vivint   6,946   78,772   (35,048)(2)   52,225

   1,209 (6)
   2,243 (7)
   (1,716)(5)
   (181)(8)

2GIG   2,575   21,200   (436)(5)   23,339

Total general and administrative
expenses   9,521   99,972   (33,929)   75,564

Transaction related expenses
Vivint   28,118   22,219   (50,337)(9)   —
2GIG   3,767   1,242   (5,009)(9)   —

Total transaction related expenses   31,885   23,461   (55,346)   —
Depreciation and amortization

Vivint   10,896   80,616   75,740 (10)   167,252
2GIG   514   (937)   6,481 (10)   6,058

Total depreciation and amortization
expenses   11,410   79,679   82,221   173,310

Total costs and expenses
Vivint   74,359   387,519   (35,429)   426,449
2GIG   11,440   53,044   2,948   67,432

Total costs and expenses   85,799   440,563   (32,481)   493,881

Loss from operations   (28,193)   (42,993)   27,658   (43,528)
Other expenses:

Interest expense, net   (12,641)   (106,559)   15,234 (11)   (103,966)
Other expenses   (171)   (122)   (287)(12)   (580)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (41,005)   (149,674)   42,605   (148,074)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (10,903)   4,923   —   (13)   (5,980)

Net loss from continuing operations   $ (30,102)   $ (154,597)  $ 42,605   $ (142,094)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

43

424B3 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1537491/000119312514034313...

49 of 279 2/4/2014 11:39 AM

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

(1) Reflects the adjustment to revenue as a result of the reduction of deferred revenue to its fair value in connection with the

Transactions in accordance with the FASB Accounting Standards Codification Business Combination Topic.

(2) Represents nonrecurring bonuses and other payments to employees directly related to the Merger.